Total assets less current
liabilities   3,201,173   1,041,439

Net Assets   3,201,173   1,041,439

Equity

Share capital   9  8,579,396   8,452,782
Share premium   9  8,513,670   6,880,766
Share option reserve  9  147,635   30,812
Merger reserve   299,045   -
Retained earnings   (14,338,573)   (14,322,921)

Total Equity

3,201,173

1,041,439

The Company recorded a pre-tax loss of £15,652 for the year (31 December 2016: £22,000 loss).

The notes on pages 23 to 41 are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 24 April 2018 and signed on its
behalf:

Nigel Theobald

19

N4 Pharma Plc
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2017

(i) Year ended 31 December 2017
Share

Capital
Share

Premium

Share
Option

Reserve

Reverse
Acquisition

Reserve

Merger
Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Proforma
Total Equity

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 January 2017 100
-

-   -   -

(284,764)

(284,664)

Total comprehensive loss for the year   -   -   -   -   -  (1,836,984)   (1,836,984)

Share issue 8,561,253   8,643,010
   -   -   -   -   17,204,263

Cost of share issue   -   (129,340)   -   -   -   -   (129,340)
Share option reserve   -   -   147,635   -   -   -   147,635
Group Reconstruction  18,043   -   -   (14,138,244)   299,045   -  (13,821,156)

At 31 December 2017

8,579,396

8,513,670

147,635

(14,138,244)

299,045

(2,121,748)

1,279,754

 (ii) Nine months ended 31 December 2016
Share

Capital
Share

Premium

Share
Option

Reserve

Reverse
Acquisition

Reserve

 Merger
Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Proforma
Total Equity

  £ £ £ £  £ £ £

Balance at 1 April 2016   100
-

-

   -   -
(108,186)

(108,086)

Total comprehensive loss for the period   -   -   -   -   -   (176,578)   (176,578)

At 31 December 2016   100   -   -   -  -   (284,764)   (284,664)

The notes on pages 23 to 41 are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

20

N4 Pharma Plc
Company Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2017

(i) Year ended 31 December 2017 Share Capital
Share

Premium
Share Option

Reserve
Merger
Reserve

Retained
Earnings Total Equity

  £ £ £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 January 2017 8,452,782 6,880,766  30,812 -  (14,322,921)   1,041,439

Total comprehensive loss for the year   -   -   -   -  (15,652)   (15,652)
Share issue 108,571   1,762,244   -   -   1,870,815
Cost of share issue   -   (129,340)   -   -   -   (129,340)
Share option reserve   -   -   116,823   -   -   116,823
Group Reconstruction  18,043   -   -   299,045  -  317,088

At 31 December 2017   8,579,396  8,513,670   147,635   299,045   (14,338,573)  3,201,173

 (ii) Year ended 31 December 2016 Share Capital Share
Premium

Share Option
Reserve

 Merger
Reserve

Retained
Earnings Total Equity

  £ £ £  £ £ £

Balance at 1 January 2016   8,409,457   6,503,000   30,812   -   (14,300,921)   642,348

Share issue 43,325 377,766 - - - 421,091
Total comprehensive loss for the period   -   -   -   -   (22,000)   (22,000)

At 31 December 2016

8,452,782 6,880,766  30,812 -  (14,322,921)   1,041,439

The notes on pages 23 to 41 are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

21

N4 Pharma Plc
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2017

   Year ended 31
December 2017

Proforma

9 months to 31
December 2016

   £   £
Operating activities

Loss before tax

(1,926,858)

(190,940)

Interest   5,299   5,857
Deemed cost of acquisition   1,023,734   -

[…]

The Group does not have significant exposure to foreign currency risk at present. The Group does not
have any monetary financial instruments which are held in a currency that differs from that entity’s
functional currency.

40

N4 Pharma Plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

11. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(e) Interest rate risk

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount

Group: 2017
£

Proforma
2016

£
Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 1,326,272 19,751

 Carrying amount

Company: 2017
£

2016

£
Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 1,266,921 172,430

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The Group’s interest bearing assets at the reporting date were invested with financial institutions in the
United Kingdom with a S&P rating of A2 and comprised solely bank accounts.

A change in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. This
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2016.

Group: 2017 2016
 Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Variable rate instruments 13,263 (13,263) 198 (198)

Company: 2017 2016
 Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Variable rate instruments 12,669 (12,669) 1,724 (1,724)

41

N4 Pharma Plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

12. Related parties

Key management personnel

As at the year end, there are no key management personnel employed by the Group in addition to the
Directors.

Directors’ remuneration and interests

2017 Remuneration Interests

Director

Cash-based
payments

Share-based
payments

Totals

Shares Options

 £ £ £ No. No.

Nigel Theobald (Chief
Executive Officer)

61,786 299,045 360,831 12,255,233 -

Paul Titley  34,366 - 34,366 142,857 1,434,286

David Templeton 16,000 - 16,000 - 717,143